GER CH IT FR Others

Discount rate

2018 1.50 1.00 1.13 1.60 1.72

2017 1.30 0.75 0.88 1.30 2.76

Salary progression rate

2018 – 1.60 1.00 3.00 1.96

2017 – 1.50 1.00 2.00 2.64

Pension progression rate

2018 1.75 0.00 – – –

2017 1.75 0.00 – – –

For Germany, the biometric calculations were based on
Prof K. Heubeck’s mortality tables (2018 G version — 2005 G
in the previous year), while the BVG-2015 generational
 tables were used for Switzerland, as in the previous year.

The sensitivity analysis presented below shows how possible
changes in the relevant assumptions would impact on the
defined benefit obligation as at the balance sheet date. The
sensitivity analysis does not take into account the fact
that dependencies exist between the actuarial assumptions.

Statement of
Comprehensive Income

66

Balance
Sheet

67

Cash Flow
Statement

68

Notes

70

Statement of
Responsibility

108

Statement of
Changes in Equity

69

Auditor’s Report

109

91

Only one factor is changed, while the others remain the same
for the purpose of the analysis. The sensitivity analysis is
 therefore not expected to represent the actual change in the
defined benefit obligation.

in kEUR

2018 2017

Discount rate −0.5% +676 +678

Discount rate +0.5% −584 −584

Salary progression rate −0.5% −94 −53

Salary progression rate +0.5% +87 +47

Pension progression rate −0.5% −33 −37

Pension progression rate +0.5% +295 +299

Life expectancy +1 year +100 +98

16. Other provisions

2018 in kEUR
Balance

on 1 Jan
Currency

differences Use Additions
Interest

rate effects
Balance

on 31 Dec
of which

noncurrent

Personnel 19,580 −32 −15,946 16,386 44 20,032 3,774

Trade bonuses 11,635 196 −11,661 14,657 – 14,827 –

Warranty 17,106 −43 −12,244 10,106 8 14,933 4,218

Others 5,264 50 −4,928 7,706 – 8,092 509

Total 53,585 171 −44,779 48,855 52 57,884 8,501

2017 in kEUR
Balance

on 1 Jan
Currency

differences Use Additions
Interest

rate effects
Balance

on 31 Dec
of which

noncurrent

Personnel 17,622 −433 −13,687 16,035 43 19,580 3,497

Trade bonuses 12,002 −807 −11,195 11,635 – 11,635 –

Warranty 12,171 −54 −7,168 12,135 22 17,106 5,403

Others 4,672 −244 −3,848 4,876 – 5,456 463

Total 46,467 −1,538 −35,898 44,681 65 53,777 9,363

Provisions for personnel obligations primarily comprise
 estimated expenses for variable remuneration components
and future long-service benefits. The provision for trade
 bonuses is recognised for outstanding discounts yet to be
granted as at the balance sheet date. The warranty provision
covers the Group companies’ liability for ensuring that its
products are fully functioning; it is normally utilised within
two years. The “Other” item includes provisions for a number
of items, each of which is measured at an amount below
the materiality threshold. The majority of provisions will lead